Effect of purchased own shares (weighted average during the year 2002/2003) (1,739,155)
Net income from continuing operations (33)

(33) 45,070,544 (0.74)

Edgar Filing: KLM ROYAL DUTCH AIRLINES - Form 20-F/A

Table of Contents 109

F-36

Edgar Filing: KLM ROYAL DUTCH AIRLINES - Form 20-F/A

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

KLM ROYAL DUTCH AIRLINES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

28.  Differences between Netherlands GAAP and US GAAP � (Continued)

Basic and diluted earnings per share have been restated (we refer to footnote 29 for further explanation)

Effect of Restatement
This restatement does not reflect any change to previously reported net earnings, but rather computation errors in the determination of weighted
average shares used to calculate earnings per share. The increase of diluted EPS results from the exclusion of treasury stock in the computation
of weighted average shares outstanding. The impact of the treasury stock was excluded from the previous computations of average shares
outstanding.

Basic and diluted EPS according to US GAAP as previously reported and restated are as follows (in thousands):

Basic EPS Diluted EPS

previously previously
Fiscal year reported Restated reported Restated

2000/2001 3.26 3.30 3.26 3.30
2001/2002 (0.08) (0.08) (0.08) (0.08)
2002/2003 (5.97) (5.97) (5.97) (5.97)

Shares outstanding for basic and diluted EPS as previously reported and restated are as follows:

Basic EPS Diluted EPS

previously previously
Fiscal year reported Restated reported Restated

2000/2001 46,810 46,133 46,810 46,133
2001/2002 46,810 45,682 46,810 45,682
2002/2003 45,070 45,071 45,070 45,071

F-37

Edgar Filing: KLM ROYAL DUTCH AIRLINES - Form 20-F/A

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

KLM ROYAL DUTCH AIRLINES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

28. Differences between Netherlands GAAP and US GAAP � (Continued)

Disclosure about Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation (SFAS 123)

The Company�s remuneration and share option plans are disclosed in the Notes to the Company Financial Statements (See Note 36 �Remuneration
and share options�). Awards in the context of the share option plan are accounted for under APB 25.

The pro forma net income, calculated as if the fair value of the options granted to option holders would have been considered as compensation

[…]

Edgar Filing: KLM ROYAL DUTCH AIRLINES - Form 20-F/A

Table of Contents 113

Edgar Filing: KLM ROYAL DUTCH AIRLINES - Form 20-F/A

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

KLM ROYAL DUTCH AIRLINES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

29. Amendments to the consolidated financial statements

1. Compared to the consolidated financial statements included in the annual report filed on Form 20-F on June 12, 2003 a number of
amendments were made of which the nature and background are explained below:

We have restated earnings per share figures under Netherlands GAAP and U.S. GAAP for each of the fiscal years ended in the period from
April 1, 2000 through March 31, 2002 to reflect the exclusion from the calculation of earnings per share of treasury shares held by KLM.
This restatement does not reflect any change to previously reported net earnings, but rather corrections of computational errors in the
determination of weighted average shares outstanding used to calculate earnings per share. Basic and diluted earnings per share according to
Netherlands GAAP were previously reported and restated as follows:

Basic EPS Diluted EPS
previously previously

Fiscal year reported Restated reported Restated

2000/2001 1.61 1.63 1.61 1.63
2001/2002 (3.37) (3.46) (3.37) (3.46)
2002/2003 (9.26) (9.26) (9.26) (9.26)
Shares outstanding for basic and diluted EPS as previously reported and restated are as follows (in thousands):

Basic EPS Diluted EPS
previously previously

Fiscal year reported Restated reported Restated

2000/2001 46,810 46,133 46,810 46,133
2001/2002 46,810 45,682 46,810 45,682
2002/2003 45,070 45,071 45,070 45,071

We refer to footnote 28 for further explanation of the changes under US GAAP.

2. The following reclassifications have been made to the consolidated financial statements included in the original Form 20-F filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on June 12, 2003. These reclassifications arise from matters that occurred subsequent to March 31,
2003, and which were therefore not reflected in such originally filed financial statements.

(a) As described more fully in note 28 to the consolidated financial statements we have reclassified the results of KLM uk�s low-cost �buzz�
business to reflect the business as a discontinued operation under US GAAP in light of its disposal to Ryanair in April 2003.